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PLAN REVIEW NOTES October 13, 2016
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Sketch Plan Review Page 10of 3
Town of Kittery
Planning Board Meeting
October 13, 2016

519 U.S. Route 1 — Sketch Plan Review

Action: Accept or deny application. Approve or deny sketch plan. Owner/applicant Michael Estes
requests consideration of plans to develop a mixed use facility consisting of business, storage and
residential uses located at 519 US Route 1 (Tax Map 67 Lot 4) in the Mixed Use (MU), Residential —
Rural (R-RL), Shoreland Overlay (SH-OZ-250") and Resource Protection Overlay (OZ-RP) Zones. Agent
is Ken Wood, Attar Engineering, Inc.

PROJECT TRACKING
REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS
YES Sketch Plan Review Scheduled for 10/13/2016 PENDING
YES Preliminary Plan Review

Completeness/Acceptance
NO Site Visit At the Board’s discretion

YES Public Hearing

YES Preliminary Plan Approval

Final Plan Review and
Decision

Applicant: Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds. PLACE
THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS. As per Section
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when
applicable.

YES

Background

This is the first, conceptual review of a plan to develop a multi-use business park located on the northern
end of US Route 1, directly across from the intersection of Route 1 and Idlewood Lane. The parcel is a
vacant lot, approximately 29 acres in size.

The sketch plan includes 17 construction service units, 56 warehouse/storage units with a manger’s office
(apartment with business office).

Staff Review
1. Construction services and warehouse/storage are special exception uses in both the Mixed Use
and Shoreland Overlay Zones. They are not permitted in the Resource Protection Overlay Zone.
Business offices are a permitted use in the Mixed Use zone, and a special exception use in the
Shoreland Overlay zone.

2. “Construction Services” is a defined use within the zone, however it is unclear what is meant by a
“construction service unit” that is proposed. For example, is the unit a storage facility for
construction supplies, equipment or vehicles that will be supplied to building trade businesses?
Alternatively, is the unit the location of the construction service business itself, requiring at least
one business office per unit and be serviced by utilities?

3. Title 16 does not have a separate definition or classification for “manager’s office”. Therefore, for

the purpose of review, the proposed “manager’s office” is considered a dwelling unit. In the
Mixed Use and Shoreland Overlay Zones, single-family dwelling units (on lots of record as of
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1/1/2004) and dwelling units on the upper floors of a mixed-use building that is served by public
sewerage are permitted.

4. Shoreland Zoning boundaries are difficult to interpret on the plan. Any portion of the proposed
development located within the Shoreland Overlay Zone must comply with the appropriate
setbacks and standards of the overlay zone. It appears the Shoreland Zone extends 250° from the
upland edge of the wetland directly surrounding the development. The sketch plan depicts a 100-
foot setback for most of that area, except for the northern portion of the development, along the
construction service units, where the plan shows a “75-foot parking setback”. If the Shoreland
Overlay Zone extends from the wetland to the north of the proposed development, all
development, including parking and travel ways (per Title 16.8.9.4.F), must be outside of the
100-foot setback.

5. The sketch plan does not have a plan reference in regards to how the lot lines or wetland
delineation were obtained. The wetland boundary and accompanying setbacks as depicted on the
sketch plan do not correspond with the wetlands delineated by Michael Cuomo in 2013 (see
attached site plan, Attar Engineering dated 11/7/2013), which depict larger wetlands, and
therefore a smaller buildable area.

6. No development is permitted, nor appears to be, within the Resource Protection Overlay Zone

7. The sketch plan states “The maximum lot coverage allowed is 70% in the Shoreland Zone of the
Mixed Use District” (General note #3, Shoreland Zone Standards, and #4) The maximum
devegetated area within the Shoreland Overlay/Mixed Use Zone is 20%. There is no maximum
building coverage in the Mixed Use Zone.

Building Design
8. The applicant did not submit sketches for any proposed building. All structures must comply with
the building design standards as outlined in 16.3.2.13.D.5.

Parking

9. The sketch plan includes 50 parking spaces located along the construction service units.
Assuming the “construction service units” are intended as a storage facility, and per the parking
standards outlined in 16.8.9.4, Off-street Parking Standards, the proposed development would
require a minimum of 66 parking spaces (64 spaces for 31,600 square feet of warehouse and
storage and 2 spaces for a dwelling unit). Additional spaces may be required depending on the
business office use below the proposed dwelling unit, or depending on the storage vs business use
of the construction service units.

10. All new parking must be visually screened from Route 1, and, with the exception of 10 or fewer
parking spaces, must be located to the side or rear of principal buildings. The sketch plan appears
to conform to the standard.

11. The business park is accessed by a 1,360 long, 20" wide “road”. The Board may want to discuss
whether this would be treated as a street, and be held to the standards outlined in Title 16.8.4,
Table 1, or if this is a drive way providing access to the single dwelling unit and commercial
units, or neither. If the access is not required to comply with the standards of a street, the access
would require review from Police and Fire Chief.

a. To assist with this determination, the applicant include a vehicular traffic report to
estimate the amount and type of traffic the proposed development will generate along
with a preliminary plan application.
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12. The proposed “road” crosses a wetland in order to access the identified buildable area of the lot.
An approved wetland alteration application will be required, including wetland mitigation, as
outlined in Title 16.9.3, Conservation of Wetlands including Vernal Pools.

Landscaping
13. The sketch plan depicts a 50-foot wide “landscape island” on either side of the entryway to the
development. One of the two “islands” is located on the easterly abutting property/ A Landscape
planter strip, a minimum of 30-feet wide and maximum of 70-feet wide, must be provided
adjacent to Route 1. The planter strip must conform to the standards outlined in 16.3.2.13.D.6. A
landscape design plan demonstrating conformance with this standard should be included with a
preliminary plan application.

14. A minimum of 35% of the total lot must be designated as open space. The sketch plan does not
designate open space, however there appears to be sufficient room on the lot to conform to this
standard. Required open space must be identified on the plan prior to the submission of a
preliminary plan application.

Recommendation

The sketch plan appears to be sufficiently complete, conditioned on the submittal of additional
information the Board deems necessary to continue the review. If the Board determines no further
information is required, the Board may accept the sketch plan.

Move to accept the sketch plan application dated September 7, 2016 from owner /applicant Michael
Estes for a mixed-use development located at Tax Map 67 Lot 4 in the Mixed Use, Shoreland Overlay
and Resource Protection Overlay Zone.

With consideration of the recommended revisions, the sketch plan appears to conform to the standards of
Title 16. As a sketch plan review, a site walk is not required and is at the discretion of the Planning Board.
The Board may want to have more information regarding wetlands and revised building envelopes prior
to approving the concept plan.

Move to continue the sketch plan application dated September 7, 2016 from owner /applicant Michael

Estes for a mixed-use development located at Tax Map 67 Lot 4 in the Mixed Use, Shoreland Overlay
and Resource Protection Overlay Zone no more than 90 days.
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Chris Di Matteo, Town Planner September 7, 2016
Town of Kittery Project No.: C082-16
P.O. Box 808

Kittery, Maine 03904

Re: Estes Business Park
Sketch Plan Application

Dear Mr. Di Matteo:

On behalf of Michael Estes, President of Estes Oil & Propane Company, | have
enclosed a Sketch Plan Application and associated documents for your review and
consideration. The site is located on Route 1 in the Mixed Use District and is described
by the Town of Kittery Assessor's Map 67 as Lot 4.

The parcel will contain the following proposed uses; 17 Construction Services Units, 56
warehouse/storage units with a manager's office/upper floor apartment and a business
office. The parcel is served by municipal water and sewer. All proposed uses are either
“Permitted” or “Special Exception”.

. The facility will be accessed by a proposed 1,360’ long, 20’ wide road.

Please schedule this project for the next available Planning Board meeting. we look
forward to discussing this project with the Board at their next available meeting.

Please contact me for any additional information or clarifications required.
Si ely,

@

Kenneth A. Wood, P.E.
President

cc: Michael Estes

C082-16 Kittery Site App Cover & Summary.doc

1284 State Road, Eliot, ME 03903 - tel (207) 439-6023 - fax (207) 439-2128



TOWN OF KITTERY MAINE
TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

200 Rogers Road, Kittery, Maine 03904
Phone: (207) 475-1323
Fax: (207) 439-6806

APPLICATION: SITE OR SUBDIVISION-SKETCH PLAN REVIEW

Application Fee: X  $200.00 Amount Paid:$ Date:
Zone(s)-
M Total Land A
_— ap 67 — MV otal Land Area 28.8 ac
D
PROPERTY Lot 4 SL Ms4 ___YES_X_NO
DESCRIPTION Overlay: —
Physical
Address
Name Michael Estes PO Box 125
k. ME O
f;"‘n?::s,? Phone | 2073634172 Mailing Yor 03
INFORMATION Fax 207-363-6806 Address
Email
N f
Name Kenneth A. Wood, PE B:,?:‘Z; Attar Engineering, Inc
22‘;';\:?‘”7'5 Phone | 207-439-6023 1284 State Road
Maili :
INFORMATION | Fax 207-439-2128 sl Eliot, ME 03909

Email ken@attarengineering.com

See reverse side regarding information to be provided.

Existing Land Use(s):  2B.8 acres of wooded/ grass area

Land will be used for (17) 30" X 40* construction services units and(56) 10' X 20" storage / warehouse
units = 31_600 SE

Proposed Land Use(s) and Development:

The parcel is located in the Shoreland Zone, mixed use District and Rural Residential District. A wetland area of 11.6
acres exists on the property. A Resource Protection Zone extends 250' from the upland edge of the wetland.

Please describe any construction constraints {(wetlands, shoreland overlay zone, flood plain, non-conformance, etc.)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

I certify, to the best of my knowledge, this application information is true and correct and I will not deviate from the Plan submitted
without notifyin own Planning and/Development Department of any changes)

PalAY
Applicant’s Owner’s
Signature: <2 (LL‘ M Signature: ( ﬂw ‘F»JL
Date: qﬂ‘l- / Lﬂ { Date: Wu{ L_




MINIMUM PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

O 15 Copies of this Application, Vicinity Map, and the Sketch Plan - 5 of which must be 24”X 36”

Sketch Plan format and content:

A) Paper Size; no less than 11” X 17" or greater than 24” X 36"

B) Plan Scale
0 Under 10 acres: no greater than 1" = 30’
O 10 + acres: 1" =50’

C) Title Block
X1 Applicant’s name and address

NOTE TO APPLICANT: PRIOR TO A PLANNING
BOARD SITE WALK, TEMPORARY MARKERS MUST
BE ADEQUATELY PLACED THAT ENABLE THE
PLANNING BOARD TO READILY LOCATE AND
EVALUATE THE DEVELOPMENT'S DESIGN.

I Name of preparer of plan with professional information
& Parcel’s Kittery tax map identification (map — lot) in bottom right corner
Vicinity Map — map or aerial photo showing 1,000 feet around the site.

Sketch Plan must include the following existing and proposed information:

Existing: Proposed: (Plan must show the lightened existing topography

under the proposed plan for comparison.)

® Land Use Zone and boundary

O Topographic map (optional) ® Recreation areas and open space

@ Wetlands and flood plains W Number of lots and lot areas

R Water bodies and water courses @ Setback lines and building envelopes

@ Parcel area O Lotdimensions

@ Lot dimensions @ Utilities (Sewer/septic, water, electric, phone)

#@ Utilities (Sewer/septic, water, electric, phone) @ Streets, driveways and rights-of-way

Streets, driveways and rights-of-way Q Structures

Q  Structures
Distance to:

0O Nearest driveways and intersections
O Nearest fire hydrant
@ Nearest significant water body

AN APPLICATION THE TOWN PLANNER DEEMS SUFFICIENTLY LACKING IN CONTENT WILL NOT BE SCHEDULED FOR PLANNING BOARD REVIEW.
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1. THIS PLAN PROVIDES DETALS FOR THE APPROVAL AND CONSTRUCTION OF A MIXED USE Co Mooy, Waoteeh, < oY 4 9§35
FACILITY IN KITFERY, MAINE. THE SITE IS LOCATED ON U.S. ROUTE 1, BLUE STAR WEMORIAL H0pc ANy P & 1% . AFE
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4, 1S 28.8 ACRES IN AREA, AND HAS 407 OF STREET FRONTAGE. ""OMC"OQM4 N’ﬂp g.d‘)\\«é‘ ~ < *qf—i-
W , .
2 THE PROPOSED FACILITY INCLUDES 17 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES UNITS (40° X 30°), 56 iy Ouk ﬁ’& " b --b-‘:?
STORAGE /WAREHOUSE UNITS (20° X 107) WITH AN ATIACHED 576 SF. OFFICE WITH 2ND FLOOR ey 0z . S
MANAGERS APARTMENT AND A SEPARATE 720 S.F. GARAGE/OFFICE . - ~ e x
i, @
3. THE PARCEL IS LOCATED IN THE SHORELAND ZONE, WIXED USE (MU) DISTRICT AND RURAL R = DRRERIDE REconD: :w&urs R§$2 1
RESIDENTIAL (RR) DISTRICT. REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS {WiTH FRONTAGE ON ROUTE 1): B 3 P.0. BOX 125
;?;Egza mﬂf&o %;_[n;m)) Q YORK, MAINE 03809
s MIN] =]
FRONT YARD: 60" (MIN)
REAR AND SIDE YARD SETBACK: 30° SKETCH: PLAN
SHORELAND . ZONE: BUILDING HEIGHT: NOT TO EXCEED 40" / MIXED USE FACILITY
J BLUE STAR MEMORIAL HIGHWAY
COVERAGE: A
COvERAG Scb:;:gl:lu‘ég‘ltsﬁq\;mac{ SHALL BE 70% (MU DISTRICT) REVIEW PRINT-NOT FOR/(ZONSTRUCTlON (US ROUTE 1), KITTERY, MAINE
40° BUFFERS REQUIRED: ‘
~TO NEIGHBORIG LOT WTH A RESDENCE WTHN 100" OF LOT FOR: MICHAEL ESTES
~BETWEEN MIXED USE DISTRICT AND RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT. ",9 YORKPOM?A?:EWOE.‘SBDB
4. MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED IS 70X IN THE SHORELAND ZONE OF THE MIXED USE Q ’ .
DISTRICT, THE AREA OF THE PARCEL IN THE SHORELAND ZONE AND THE MIXED USE DISTRICT Gy ATTAR ENGINEERING, INC.
IS 883,872 SF. THEREFORE, COVERAGE CALCULATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS: X CMIL © STRUCTURAL @ MARIND
120,185 SF / BA3,872 §F = 136% - 1284 STATE ROAD — ELIOT, MAINE 03903
404,/ PHONE: (207)439-6023 _FAX: (207)439-2128
SCALE: APPROVED BY: ORAWN BY:
GRAPHIC SCALE N e
P — ] — T e F———— s s o
B0 [ 80 160 240 (FEET) - .
REVISIONS JOB NO: B2-16 |  FUE: (SIS SO 71600 SHEET: 1 OF 1

TAX MAP 67, LOT 4
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MAF 87 LOT 3 GENERAL NOTES
WILLIAM L. & BETTY L. CRAWFORD 1v

1. THIS PLAN PROVIDES DETAILS FOR THE APPROVAL AND CONSTRUCTION OF A BULK PROPANE STORAGE FACILITY IN
CRAWFORD REV, TRUST 2004 KITIERY, MAINE. THE SITE IS LOCATED ON U.S, ROUTE 1, BLUE STAR MEMORIAL HIGHWAY
510 U.S. ROUTE #1
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THE TOWN OF KITTERY TAX ASSESSOR'S MAP 67 AS LOT 4, IS 2B.8 ACRES IN AREA, AND HAS 407 OF STREET
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AUGUSTA, ME D4330 =% b e o N 2. THE PROPOSED FACILITY INCLUDES TWG 30,000 GALLON PROPANE TANKS WITH ASSOCIATED CONCRETE PAD AND
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RO i, 5 ROAD.
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3. THE PARCEL IS LOCATED IN THE SHORELAND ZONE, MIXED USE (MU) DISTRICT AND RURAL RESIDENTIAL (RR) DISTRICT.
REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS {WITH FRONTAGE ON ROUTE 1)
LOT SIZE: 200,000 S.F. {MIN)
STREET FRONTAGE: 250' (MIN)
FRONT YARD: 60 (MIN)
REAR AND SIDE YARD SETBACK: 30'
BUILDING HEIGHT: NOT TO EXCEED 40"

ha

SHORELAND ZONE:

i
100 BU|LDING T
SETBACK, {TYP)

e

ILINE {TYP) !
Frod I
¢

COVERAGE: MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE SHALL BE 70% (MU DISTRICT)
PRINCIPLE & ACCESSORY STRUCTURE WETLAND SETBACK: 1007 {MIN)
40" BUFFERS REQUIRED:
—TO NEIGHBORING LOT WITH A RESIGENCE WITHIN 100" OF LOT LINE.
—BETWEEN MIXED USE DISTRICT AND RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT.

4. THE TOTAL NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA ON SITE IS 34,885 SF. (0.80 AC)

THE TOTAL DISTURBED AREA ON SITE IS
53,400 SF. (214 AC).
i % T
- S A e TR Ty 5. MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED IS 70% IN THE SHORELAND ZONE OF THE MIXED USE DISTRICT. THE AREA OF THE
e~ PROPOSED - --h, ¥ w3 < z, g .| {250 setBACK FOR NLAND PARCEL IN THE SHORELAND ZONE AND THE MIXED USE DISTRICT IS 570,988 S.F. THEREFORE. COMERAGE CALCULATIONS
S REREIE (Y e : o “~Z WATERFOWL / WADING BIRD - AREASLFOLLOWS:
o 3 e TN =" SIGNIFICANT WILDLIFE HABITAT > ™ ™~ 34,885 SF / 570,989 SF = 6€.1%
‘-4 § PROPOSED : ' 3 C .

7 oRANT = 6. OPEN SPACE, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 16.3.2.13.0.B, IS CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS:
ae o P TOTAL PARCEL SIZE = 1,253,765 S.F. (26.8 AC)
MAP 67 LOT 8A - SF. UNDISTURBED REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 35% X 1,253,765 SF. = 438,818 SF. (10.1 AC)
WOODLAND KITTERY LIMITS PART B , PROVIDED OPEN SPACE: BLOCK 1 = 121,858 SF. (2.8 AC)*
C/D HOUSING MANAGEMENT RESOURCES * ~ : i R S . E. (7.3 A
500 VICTORY RUAD 2ND FLOOR ’ e =2 5 ] =
o ToRl BOAD B0 T W ) TOTAL OPEN SPACE = 438,898 S.F. (10.1 AC)

*OPEN SPACE BLOCK 1 (27.8%) IS LOCATED IN THE FRONT 50% OF THE LOT, MEETING THE REQUIREMENT THAT
N\ 25% OF THE REQUIRED OPEN SPACE BE IN THE FRONT 50% OF THE LOT AREA CLOSEST TO ROUTE 1.
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7. WATER SERVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE SITE BY THE KITTERY WATER DISTRICT

WATER IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RESPECTIVE DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS.

WY L

8, ON—SITE SEWER LINES AND MANHOLES SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR FUTURE USE AND CONNECTION TO MUNICIPAL SEWER
SEWER IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE KITTERY SANITARY DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS.

9. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT DIG SAFE AND ALL LOCAL UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION TO
VERIFY THE LOCATION OF EXISTING SUBSURFACE UTILITIES AND CONDITIONS. LOCATING AND PROTECTING ANY
UNDERGROUND OR ABOVE GROUND UTILITY IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR

10.  ANY PROPOSED SIGNS SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH BY ARTICLE XIl FROM THE TOWN CODE OF
KITTERY.

INDEX OF SHEETS

11. WETLANDS WERE IDENTIFIED IN THE FIELD BY MICHAEL CUOMO, CSS IN DECEMBER 2013. SEE ESTES PROPANE

; > : o : STORAGE FUNCTIONAL ASSESSMENT OF WETLANDS PREPARED BY MICHAEL CUOMO, DATED 3 DECEMEBER 2013,
1. SITE PLAN . ) g
3. GRADING PLAN \ MAP 67 LOT 34 \ . = N < 12. EXISTING BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION PROVIDED BY ANDERSON LIVINGSTON ENGINEERS. INC.. SEE
3 PLAN AND PROFILE LEWIS FARM HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION s i REFERENCE 1.
4. SITE DETAILS ATTN: DICK JOHNSON #
5 SITE DETAILS 37 ROUTE 236 — SUITE 105
. CLASS B HIGH INTENSITY SOIL SURVEY 1 KITTERY, ME 03904
7. BOUMDARY SURVEY

13. THE PROPOSED WETLAND AND STREAM CROSSING SHALL MEET ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (MDEP) CHAPTER 305: PERMIT BY RULESECTION 10: STREAM CROSSING.

14. A VERNAL POOL SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED BY KENNETH A. WOOD. CWS, ON MAY 9, 2013, NO VERNAL POOLS WERE
FOUND ON THE SITE

REFERENCES

1. "STANDARD BOUNDARY SURVEY AND DIVISION OF LAND” FOR FIRST STEP LAND DEVELOPMENT PREPARED BY ANDERSON
LIVINGSTON ENGINEERS, INC. DATED MAY 2000 AND RECORDED Y.CR.D. PLAN BOCK 256 PAGE 11.

AMENDED FEMA 100-YEAR
FLOOD ZONE
(SEE REFERENCE,2)"

el o o 2 "LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)" FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY CASE
— - NO. 03-01-1618A DATED SEPTEMBER 15, 2003.
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